RESOLUTION NO. 19-100

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA, SCHEDULING SPECIAL MEETINGS FOR CONSIDERATION OF ITS REGULAR BUSINESS AT 5:00 P.M. ON JULY 11 AND AUGUST 8, 2019 AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATELY EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 2-7 of the City Charter prescribes that the City Council shall meet regularly twice a month at such times and places as directed by the City Council, and further provides that special meetings may be called by the Mayor or any three Councilpersons upon no less than 24 hours notice; and

WHEREAS, Section 2-16 of the City's Code of Ordinances generally provides that the regular meetings of the City Council shall be held on the second Thursday of each month at 6:00 PM and the fourth Thursday of each month beginning at 9:00 am;

WHEREAS, from June through August, the City Council's regular meetings on the second Thursday conflict with the City's Summer Concert Series held on Thursdays, June 6 through August 22, at Aaron Bessant Park; and

WHEREAS, to highlight this popular City event and enable all to attend, the Council desires to hold special meetings beginning at 5:00 p.m. on the second Thursdays in July and August to hear and consider City business that might otherwise be presented at the regular meetings.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Panama City Beach, Florida that it shall hold special meetings at 5:00 p.m. on July 11, 2019, and August 8, 2019, to consider any business of the City properly brought before it.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED in regular session this 27 day of <u>June</u>, 2019.

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA

ATTEST:

CITY CLÉRK